future currency flows from changes in the EUR/USD exchange rate for which the relevant hedging relationship was established
according to the criteria of IAS 39 and hedge accounting was applied.

At 31 December 2014 the main currency to which the Group is exposed is the USD.

For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, the potential effects of oscillation of the reference exchange rates were analyzed for
the aforementioned currency.

The analysis was carried out by applying to the exchange rate exposure reasonable positive and negative change of the EUR
against the USD equal to 5%. Hypotheses were defined in which the local currency gains or loses value compared to the
USD.

The changes applied to the exchange rate have equity effects in case of cash flow hedge transactions or economic effects in
case of non-hedging financial instruments.

The results of the sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk are summarized in the tables below, which show the impacts on
the income statement and equity at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013. The impacts on income statement are
before tax.

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Exchange Risk at 31 December 2014

   +5% change -5% change

¬ thousand  P&L
Other changes

in equity P&L Other changes in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 55 (3) - 3 -

Receivables 55 (3) - 3 -

Derivatives for trading - - - - -

Effect  (6) - 6 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Derivatives for trading - - - - -

Hedging derivatives 502 (1) 270 1 (299)

Overdrawn bank accounts - - - - -

Trade payables 49 2 - (3) -

Effect  1 270 (2) (299)

 Total effect  (5) 270 4 (299)

112

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Exchange Risk at 31 December 2013

   +5% change -5% change

¬ thousand  P&L
Other changes

in equity P&L Other changes in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 50 (2)  3 -

Receivables 42 (2)  2 -

Derivatives for trading 19 51  (56) -

Effect  47  (51)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Derivatives for trading   -

Overdrawn bank accounts   -

Trade payables 35 2  (2) -

Effect  2  (2)

 Total effect  49  (53)

Interest rate risk: definition, sources and management policies
Interest rate risk consists in changes in interest rates that affect both the margin and hence the profit of the Group and on the
current value of future cash flows.

The Group is exposed to interest rate oscillations on its own floating rate loans attributable to the Eurozone, which the Group
avails itself of to fund its operations.

Changes in the structure of market interest rates affect the Group's capital and its economic value, thus influencing the level
of net borrowing costs and the Group's margins.

Interest rate risk management is considered with the well-established practice to reduce the risks of interest rate volatility, to

[…]

established according to the criteria of IAS 39 and hedge accounting was applied.

At 31 December 2014 the main currency to which the Company is exposed is the USD.
For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, the potential effects of oscillation of the reference exchange rates were analyzed for the
aforementioned currency.

The analysis was carried out by applying to the exchange rate exposure reasonable positive and negative change of the EUR
against the USD equal to 5%. Hypotheses were defined in which the local currency gains or loses value compared to the USD.

The changes applied to the exchange rate have equity effects in case of cash flow hedge transactions or economic effects in
case of non-hedging financial instruments.

The results of the sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk are summarized in the tables below, which show the impacts on the
income statement and equity at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013. The impacts on income statement are before tax.

EXCHANGE RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

¬ thousand

Exchange Rate Risk at 31 December 2014

+5% change -5% change

P&L Other changes in equity P&L Other changes in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 54 (3)  3 -

Derivatives for trading   -

Receivables 373 (18)  20 -

Effect  (21)  23

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Derivatives for trading

Hedging derivatives 502 (1) 270 1 (299)

Overdrawn bank accounts

Trade payables 204 10  (11) -

Effect  9 270 (10) (299)

Total impacts  (11) 270 13 (299)

177

EXCHANGE RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

¬ thousand

Exchange rate risk at 31 December 2013

+5% change -5% change

P&L Other changes in equity P&L Other changes in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 49 (2)  3 -

Derivatives for trading 19 51  (56) -

Receivables 260 (12)  14 -

Effect  37  (39)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Derivatives for trading

Overdrawn bank accounts

Trade payables 47 2  (2) -

Effect  2  (2)

Total impacts  39  (41)

The quantitative data reported above have no forecast value; specifically, the sensitivity analysis on market risks cannot reflect
the complexity and related market relations that may result from any assumed change.

Interest rate risk: definition, sources and management policies

The interest rate risk consists in changes in interest rates that affect both the margin and hence the profit of the Company and
on the current value of future cash flows .

The Company is exposed to interest rate oscillations on its own variable rate loans attributable to the Eurozone, which the
Company avails itself of to fund its operations.